

No. 1788-850191

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
UNITED STATES**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, PETITIONER

V.

NICK NADAULD, RESPONDENT

ORDER GRANTING WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Team #32

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
1. Statement of Facts.....	1
2. Procedural History	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. POLICE VIOLATED MR. NADAULD’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS BY RETRIEVING NADAULD’S INFORMATION FROM THE AUTOMATIC LICENSE PLATE RECOGNITION DATABASE WITHOUT A WARRANT.....	6
A. <u>Nadauld Had a Subjective Expectation of Privacy in the Aggregate Collection of His License Plate Data.</u>	6
B. <u>Nadauld’s Expectation of Privacy in the Time, Date, and Location of His Vehicle Is One Society Would Be Willing to Recognize as Reasonable Because It Exposes Intimate Details of His Personal Life.</u>	7
C. <u>There Is a Societal Interest in Preserving One’s Right to Not Have Every Movement Stored in a Database by the Government.</u>	13
II. POLICE VIOLATED THE FOURTH AMENDMENT BY SEARCHING MR. NADAULD’S HOME AGAINST HIS WILL ABSENT A VALID WARRANT, PROBABLE CAUSE, OR EXIGENT CIRCUMSTANCES TO JUSTIFY THE SEARCH.	14
A. <u>The Totality of the Circumstances Suggested There Was No Probable Cause to Search Nadauld’s Residence.</u>	16
B. <u>No Valid Exigencies Created a Compelling Law Enforcement Need to Search Nadauld’s Home.</u>	18
C. <u>The Only Way Police Could Enter Nadauld’s Home Was Through Consent.</u>	22
D. <u>Evidence Obtained from the Unconstitutional Search of Nadauld’s Home Must Be Suppressed Because It Is Tainted.</u>	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Authority

	Supreme Court of the United States	Page(s)
<i>Aguilar v. Texas</i> , 378 U.S. 108 (1964).....		18
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....		15
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018).....		11
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986).....		11, 12
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court of City and County of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....		15
<i>Caniglia v. Strom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1596 (2021).....		17, 18, 23
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....		<i>passim</i>
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018).....		22
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....		8, 23
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....		15
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....		16
<i>I.N.S. v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984).....		15
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....		22
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....		6, 7, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	8
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021).....	18, 19
<i>Michigan v. Fisher</i> , 558 U.S. 45 (2009).....	19, 20
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 301 (1958).....	16
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	18, 19, 20
<i>New York v. Class</i> , 475 U.S. 106 (1986).....	14
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984).....	11
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	6
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 455 U.S. 573 (1980).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 219 (1973).....	22
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948).....	13
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983).....	11, 12
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967).....	18, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Wong Sun v. United States,
371 U.S. 471 (1963)..... 24, 25

Wyoming v. Houghton,
526 U.S. 295 (1999)..... 22
